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SECRET

From: Commanding Officer
Commanding General, 3d Marine Division (Rein), FMPTo:

Subji 13T MARINES SITREP 161 as of 13 July 1966

Ref: 3d MarDivo 3100.1B

Snol; (1) 1st Battalion, 1st Marines SITREP as of 13 July 1966

(2) 5d Battalion, 1st Marinee SITREP as of 13 July 1966

1. In accordance with reference (a), enclosures (1) and (2) are submitted

herewith.
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KIA 1KIA o
WIA 2WIA 1
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VCS 41

D. E. MARCUM
By direction
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SUNMARY

18% m 10t Mar

1230008 superd from Company e (BY 114647) in route to ambush

site remived 35 to so results small arms fire (BT 112647). Squadin

returned fire with 300 read wall amas fire and searched area

without further contact.

As 1221458 a Listening post from Company c (BY 114617) sighted
moved

xix

w (nt 116615). Listening post opened fire and one tank upb.

first eight 90mm cominster mounts, and 300 rounds .50 caliber.

Preliminary wards revented - evidence of TO assualties.

At 190890H a squad patrol from Company c (NT 125610) apprehended 20

ves males Withern age 35-60. the miles had been noticed in thisa.4

area in previous sweep. YOS forwarded to District Headquarters.

b. At 130905H a squad patrol from Company D (BT 066625) received 30-50

rouble wall arms fire and two rifl. grenades from an estimated
2

ten vo.(m 066623). TO action initiated by two blast from a whistle.

Marines fired 40 rounds small arms and six rounds M-79 as TC with-

drew through PHONG NO village. Patrol pursued but vo broke contact

and fied. Search of village now in progress.

nt 131100H a squad patrol from Company D (BT 062625) received approx-
VC

instely 10 rounds automatic small arms fire from estimated two
5 e.

(BY 062627). Returned fire with six younds 90mm KE as squad

deplayed to search area. Six young male YOS apprehended in area

will be sent to Buttalien OF Forward for interrogation. One 30

year old male TO KIA found without weapon or I.D.

At 131715H Company C patrol at BT 115634 received 5 rounds S/A fromd.is an unknown number of VC. One Sqd moved into area and received 50
sounds S/A fire resulting in (1) friendly WIA (Non-Evac). Patrol
returned fire with 200 rounds S/A and 19 rounds M-79. Noticed one
male running. Patrol ordered him to stop. VCS refused to step.
Patrol opened fire wounding VO in both legs. Med Evac to USOM.
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At 1}194OB OoaPaD3 A recud:ud (6) rounda 60aa mrtUI at (B'rl1159&) 
.... 1 nuh •• vere oc:sened at (.tiT 1}.i.6(5). rue X'dUUled vi.n 
(Il) Z'oua'. 8t.. 'J18,1 tift oe'll •• 

At 13ax>oil PIt t~lII COlli»an.;r 13 .. 10 (BT (69615) reeet" •• 50 %'ounda 
s/A tin fro. an unJmown nuaber of VC. fir. vas retu.rned vi tL 
(50) ftva4. s/. tire .... <,) 14-79 round •• ..t:ne1ll¥ tire oeaaed • 

.At 13202511 PIt from Comp...,. D .,10 (D1' (59644) r'o.i'fed (10) rounde 
S/A t-. .... aU.at ... iwa VC looa-t4tl! appJ.'OllUat.l.J' 100 •• 'ere South 
V., Of ~ pol1t1on. 1.tu%ne4 tin wUh (10) round, S/A" Area 
va. wept with no further oontact. 

At 1'08011 a Sqd patrol fro. CoaP8n¥ • heard t1riAi in ,,111118' 
(13T 124600). Patrol irl .... UBde4 and f0Wl4 • j5 7.ar 014 vomen 
aho' in ,toaaoh. Piut Ai4 va. adaW.tere4,nd *' E'f8C oalled. 

At 1}l615H a patrol tl"Oll Com,.,. JJ ,,10 (iiT 08)614) located one (1) 
Baa dwt aad one \ 1) 105_ d.ud. Sunq of dub revealed that thtq 
are po .. 1bl;r boob,. napp.d. Derao"_ requeet(;:d and blew th. in 
plac •• 

o. COWl V 'ail.' 1-6 

(l).rrutH 19' Med Oa;p 

( 2) Appreb.484 16 fCS later oontilMd b,y ARB ITT at VO. Oi 'fie 
.·Uoa cmrrentlT uader vq. 
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At 131940H Company A received (6) rounds 60mm mortars at (BT111598)13
mussel flashes were osserved at (BT 134605). Fire returned with
(21) rounds 81mm. enemy fire censed.

f. At 132000H Plt from Company B vic (BT 069615) received 50 rounds
16

S/A fire from an unknown number of VC. Fire was returned with
(50) rounds S/A fire and (3) M-79 rounds. Enemy fire ceased.

At 132025H Plt from Company D vic (BT 059644) received (10) rounds5.14 S/A from an estimated two VC located approximately 100 meters South
West of their position. Returned fire with (70) rounds S/A. Area
was swept with no further contact.

3. Miscellaneous

At 1308078 & Sqd patrol from Company A heard firing in village3
(BT 124600). Patrol investigated and found a 35 year old women
shot in stomach. First Aid was administered nd Med Evac called.

At 131615H a patrol from Company B vic (BT 089614) located one (1)b.10
81ma dud and one (1) 105mm dud. Survey of dude revealed that they
are possibly booby trapped. Demo team requested and blew them in
place.

County Fair 1-6

(1) Treated 193 Med Cap

(2) Apprehended 16 YCS later confirmed by ARVN ITT as VC. Civic
action currently under way.
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rTERMINE OPERATION BEPOR_ 
. ORGANIZATION: 1'" :EN 18t. REGT ".0 TAOR 

PERIOD:_.~_3CllOt_._~ ___ .H. TOt'~H ~ ,'" 

Call TAOR identifioation if out of assigned TAOR report ~Tid coord 

001 2 Number of sweep/clr teams 

. . 
.' '~ ·a 

• ~< 

001 3 Total number personnel inV:Qlved dUring 241-hour period in sweep/c~, .~r.~ 

Col 4A Nunber of visual sweeps 

Col 4B Number of deliberate sweeps 

Col 5 Number of enemy emplaced mines found 

Col 6 Number disarmed/deactivated 

..101 7 Number destroyed in plaee. 

Call Co12 Col '3 co14A 0014B 

1111111 I f2 I 1 
1/1 . 

*FOOTNOTE 

Location: 

Environment: 

Grid Coord: 

Mett .. od detected: 

Type: 

Size: 

Firing ceviee: 
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Col S* 
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001 .] 

001 

.: <! " 
• _ ...... 1,:.;-: 
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13 July 1966UNTERMINE OPERATION REPORT

ORGANIZATION: 1st BN 1st REGT BANANG TAOR DATE

TO 132400 H July 1966
130001H HPERIOD:

Col 1 TAOR identification if out of assigned TAOR report grid co ord

Col 2 Number of sweep/clr teams

Ool 3 Total number personnel involved during 241hour period in sweep/c:

Col 4A Nurber of visual sweeps

Col 4B Number of deliberate sweeps

Col 5 Number of enemy emplaced mines found

Col 6 Number disarmed/deactivated

Jol 7 Number destroyed in place.

Col 6 ColCol of*Col 4A Col 4BCol 3Ool 2Col :1

001BANANG 2122
1/1

*FOOTNOTE

Location:

Environment:

Grid Coord:

Meth.od detected:

Type:

Size:

Firing device:
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Patrole and Ambushes
140600H - 150600Ft Inclus

SIZE/TYPEUNIT TIME

0600-1100 sea/Clr61
0700-1100B2 sad/Clr
0730-140002 scd/clr
0800-1015D3 Plt/Clr
0800-1200A3-2 Bqd/01r
0900-1300 8qd/ClrA2-3
1045-1815DIA sad/Clr
1100-1600D3C sqd/01r
1300-1700B3 ma/Clr

D2A 1400-1915 8qd/Clr

1930-0530B1-2 sud/AmbB3-2 2000-0100 sad/Sec
31 2000-0500 sad/AmbB2-1 2000-0330 and/ amb

2015-0115C1 sad/C2 2090-0130 508/Amb
B3-1 1050-0530 saa/

2100-0100A3-1 sqa/Sea
2100-0300D2B sqa/Amb
2100-0600B2-2 sqd/
2130-0530DSA sad/Amb
2200-0600DSB sqd/AmbD1B 2230-0500 sad/Amb
2345-0600D20 and/Amb
0100-0500A2-2 sad/SecC1A 0130-0520 sad/
0200-063002 sad/Amb
2230-0030A2-1 sqd/See
2315-0600D IC sad/Amb

1
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2000-2400 
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~.IgE/UI!rr 

S('d/See 
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13 July 1966

NIGHTWORK

SIZE/UNITTIMEUNIT

Sed/S.C2000-2400A 2-1
Sqd/Sec0100-0400A 2-2
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BaDQtJABTiBS 
,. Batt.U.OA, lat Karin •• 

bt Haliu Did.lon (Ji.e1ll). ~~ 
.fro, Sa .fr8DOl eoo, 96602 

l/AJjs/wjw 
l} .lu11 1966 

If\' ...t l}0510H. OOJllPMT M IIq'U.a4 patrol, do Qff 041705. obeuyed two .. 
\..!J &pproach1n, their po.1 tiona !he¥ ve.re ohallenpcl aM ne«. The Sq4 PUl'sutKi. 

appZehen41n, ~ ot~. Separate troa thf, 1acldent, aD additional les 
vas appftllleade4. aUapUq to flee across riOt padd.1 to a .. 014 a fi:re te. 
B.patohed \0 _obol. the original t;vo y~S. '1'''0 Yes we:re apphhended !I.ftd 
t .. u4ed to ITT_ 

© b. At l}l}15J:1, OOIlpaD;r L st.ud pa'\rol ... 10 AT 966667. recei .. td aU W 
ustat WQDel. _aU a:au fire t.I'oa .aoaa ri:fer, .. 101m"" AS 964666. Patrol 
retuz'Re4 ... :ro_a. _all .. s tift ... WO J.'OUDd. 1("'79- "irE oN8.d. 
,. Bn, ,. MariDe. ~tlti" and vill 4.plo¥ patrol in ~ Je.ult. unknown. 
Wo triendl1' oz ooari me4 Yc oasual u ••• 

(]) I. &5 131.450£1, CO!hPM./ L aquad patrol (41' 961680) rtceiYed MIn D)t1Ilda 
8/ A tin trOll two earo!a •• app.t'OxiJaatalz 300 •• tua DOxtb ot t_i. poal tion.. 
fM St. h\une4 --V Z'OWlU sj .. .tin _d OOIl'Unu..' patxol. '" l}1500H, 
t •• , .... noal .... _.tT %'OUD<1. _ell uu .tire .. au_aUo tire trOll We 
.atd ..... 8ft4 on. _toIIaUc weapon IIPP1'Oxiauel.T )00 ."er~ non!l, l'eturned ten 
~da 3/1. tih .ad OOAt, l\llM .au.l. 10 tw:htel' acUa was taken .. exact 
TO 100""08 "&8 u4a~d'lJLiaed aDa 0I1l.r appzQaohel to fC v.a &01'011 open :r:to. 
pdti.... Jio Man4l.7 or ooatURed. YO ouul U ••• 

ID 4. A~ lU600R COGIPu.J X plt1'Ql (B! 0199lO) reeei .. e. 10 rOllll48 s/A ti:ra 
r.. all WIkaowa _"1' ot'fC (Bt 081708). lletUhed tire wUh (5) round. sf A 
Marohn arM_ p.nnl .. en (1) fC %'UD 1nw .. haue. Patrol l'\U'su.ed aGd 
appftheatlecl 10 YCS in .-;1.4 .. area. TeS _1'8 lorwari.4 to tfT. 

(\\\ e. At U1615H COIflPU\J K paUol (BT (91692) Aearild 'fill ... at Bl' 090692. 
~ people ran boa the 'tillage an4 launohed a ..all boat in 8A aU.mpt \0 

1a ... _. Pauol tind } mad, SIA !IIld 1 1'01Uld. :.1-79 .t tbe lIeat. ves :returne. 
to .hea aD4 vere app:rehcnded. VCS were forwarded ~ l"f'l'. 
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HEADQUARTERS
3d Battalion, 1st Marines

1st Marine Division (Hein), the
FPO, San Francisco, 96602

3/ABS/wjw
13 July 1966

SITREP FOR PERIOD 1300018 TO 132400H

NAERATIVE SUMMARY

1. Late Entry. None

2. Contacts

as At 130510H, Company M squad patrol, vio BT 041705, observed two menI
approaching their position. They were challenged and fled. The Sqd pursued,
apprehending one of them. Separate from this incident, an additional VCS
was apprehended, attempting to flee across rice paddy to avoid a fire team
dispatched to encirole the original two VCS. Two VCS were apprehended and
forwarded to ITT.

6 b. At 131315H, Company L squad patrol, vic AT 966667, received six to
eight rounds small arms fire from across river, vioinity AZ 964666. Patrol
returned ten rounds small arms fire and two rounds M-79. Fire ceased.
3d Bn, 3d Marines notified and will deploy patrol in area. Results unknown.
No friendly OF confi mmed Vc casualties.

7 C. A5 131450H, Company L squad patrol (AT 967688) received ten rounds
S/A fire from two earnines approximately 300 meters north of their position.
The Sqd returned twenty rounds S/A fire and continued patrol. At 131500H,
the squad received twenty rounds small arms fire and automatic fire from two
carbines and one automatic weapon approximately 300 meters north, returned ten
rounds S/A fire and dont nued patrol. No further action was taken as exact
VC locat on was undetermined and only approaches to VC were across open rice
paddies. No friendly or confirmed VC casualties.

8 d. At 131600H Company K patrol (BT 079910) received 10 rounds S/A fire
from an unknown number of YC (BT 081708). Returned fire with (5) rounds S/A
searched area. Patrol seen (i) VC run into a house. Patrol rursued and
apprehended 10 VCS in emmidate area. VCS were forwarded to ITT.

11 e. At 131615H Company K patrol (BT 091692) neared village at BT 090692.
Two people ran from the village and launched a small boat in an attempt to
leave. Patrol fired 3 rounds S/A and 1 round M-79 at the boat. VCS returned
to shore and were apprehended. VCS were forwarded to ITT.
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@t. .At 131"oa CoaP8D¥ 1. paU"ol (BT 000614) to\lJl4. (1) 14-26 boo. u-a.;:,ped 
........ On.&'. wee cU.aame4 a4 vUl .. NAt , • .ilia 5-2. 

~ c. At 1J204OB \loa.,.,. L rio (AT 972662) fto.h .. (1) .-oun4 S/A tin trc:a 
~ ukaOVD _Hz ot YO .1. (At 911660). ~tumed 20 I'O_~ s/It. Ene.!1.n ...... 
,. 1&.I1J .... - .U 1}14OO1l. 1a ... tia& bow .. Oo_a.a41aS orno •• )et 
Ia. 1.' KariA •• a4 Boa Taac »s..tri.ot ~et. fi41 UaillOll va. ett,c",ecl 
with .80 ..... D:LaU1C)t B •• 4f.lJ.R_n toz ~ount7 I'Ur ope:raUoA to 'be oond.llCW4 
1,.16 Juq 1966 1a aw." et II. ~ (1) t .,1ouu. tT &d4 ~al"' ft 0.;66. 
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9 f. At 131630H Company L patrol (BT 006614) found (1) M-26 booby trapped
grenade. Grenade was disarmed and will be sent to in S-2.

15 go At 132040H Company L vie (AT 972662) received (1) round S/A fire from
unknown number of VC vie (AT 971660) Returned 20 rounds S/A. Enemy fire

seased.

3. Miscellaneous. At 131400H, in meeting between Commanding Officer, 3d
Bn, 1st Marines and Hoa Vong District Dhief, final liaison was effected
with Hoa Vang District Headquarters for County Fair operation to be conducted
15-16 July 1966 in Hamlet of Man Quan (1), vicinity grid square BT 0366.
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